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Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 40109, El Al Israel Airlines Ltd. (“El Al”) hereby requests 

renewal of its exemption from 49 U.S.C. § 41301 previously granted in this docket. El Al 

requests renewal of this exemption for a period of not less than two years. 

In support of this application, El Al respectfully states as follows: 

1. By Notice of Action Taken on July 17, 2018, the Department issued El Al 

exemption authority permitting El Al to engage in (1) scheduled foreign air transportation of 

persons, property, and mail from points behind Israel, via Israel and intermediate points, to 

points in the United States and beyond; (2) charter foreign air transportation of persons, 

property, and mail from points behind Israel, via Israel and intermediate points, to points in the 

United States and beyond; and (3) other charters pursuant to 14 CFR Part 212.  Notice of Action 

Taken, July 17, 2018 (Docket OST-2007-0095).  This authority will expire by its own terms on 

July 17, 2020.  El Al also holds a foreign air carrier permit issued by Order 86-3-58. 
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2. The renewal of authority requested herein is consistent with and authorized by the 

U.S. – Israel Open Skies Agreement and remains in the public interest.  El Al provides valuable 

flight options to the traveling public, including additional options for its U.S. codesharing 

partners Alaska Airlines, American and JetBlue.     

3. El Al continues to hold the appropriate operating authority from the Government 

of Israel for the services described herein. In addition, El Al continues in all respects to be fit, 

willing, and able to perform the services contemplated by this application. 

4. Pursuant to Section 377.10(a) of the Department’s Regulations, El Al states its 

intention to rely upon 5 U.S.C. § 558(c), as implemented by Part 377, to continue in effect its 

current authority for the service specified in this application, pending final Department action on 

this application. 

5. El Al will accept all terms, limitations, and conditions that the Department 

normally attaches to exemption authority for foreign air transportation, and El Al will comply 

with the provisions of the Transportation Code as well as the rules, regulations, and requirements 

issued thereunder. 

6. Renewal of this exemption authority will not constitute a “major regulatory 

action” under the Energy and Conservation Act of 1975, as defined in section 313.4(a)(1) of the 

Department’s regulations.   
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WHEREFORE, El Al Israel Airlines Ltd. requests that the Department renew the 

authority requested herein and grant such additional relief as the Department deems appropriate. 

 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

        
       _____________________________ 

       

David M. Endersbee 

Barbara M. Marrin 

KMA Zuckert LLC 

888 Seventeenth Street, NW 

Suite 700 

Washington, DC  20006 

Phone: (202) 973-7935 

Email: dendersbee@kmazuckert.com  

            bmarrin@kmazuckert.com  

Counsel for El Al Israel Airlines Ltd  

     

 

June 16, 2020  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this 16th day of June 2020, a copy of the foregoing application was served 

by email on the parties named below: 

 
Amna Arshad 

Counsel for United Airlines 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer 
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor 

Washington, DC  20005 

amna.arshad@freshfields.com  
 

Dan Weiss 

Managing Director – International & 

Regulatory Affairs 
United Airlines 

77 West Wacker Drive-HDQIZ 

Chicago, IL  60601 
dan.weiss@united.com  

 

Stephen J. Morrissey 
Managing Director, Regulatory and Policy 

United Airlines 

1225 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, D.C.  20005 
steve.morrissey@united.com   

 

Anita Mosner 
Marina O’Brien 

Counsel for United Parcel Service 

Holland & Knight 

800 17th Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

anita.mosner@hklaw.com  

marina.obrien@hklaw.com  
dsmalls@ups.com  

 

Chris Walker 
Alex Krulic 

Steven Seiden 

Delta Air Lines 

1212 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 200 
Washington, D.C.  20005 

chris.walker@delta.com  

alex.krulic@delta.com  
steven.seiden@delta.com 

 

Robert Wirick 
John B. Williams 

American Airlines 

1200 17th Street, NW, Suite 400 

Washington, D.C.  20036 
robert.wirick@aa.com 

john.b.williams@aa.com   

Joan Canny 

Amerijet International 

4500 N.W. 36th Street 
Miami, FL  33166 

jcanny@amerijet.com  

 
Sandra Lunsford 

Sharon Lewis 

Courtney Felts 

Greg Stofko 
Legal and Regulatory Affairs 

Federal Express Corporation 

3620 Hacks Cross Road 
Building B, 3rd Floor 

Memphis, TN  38125 

sllunsford@fedex.com  
sharon.pasley@fedex.com 

cefelts@fedex.com 

greg.stofko@fedex.com  

 
Rod Ennis 

Director,  

Safety, Security & Regulatory Compliance 
Air Transport International 

6012 Campus Circle W, Suite 240 

Irving, TX  75063 

rod.ennis@airtransport.cc  
 

John S. Duncan 

Director 
Flight Standards Service 

Federal Aviation Administration 

800 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Room 821 

Washington, D.C.  20591 

john.s.duncan@faa.gov   

 
Aaron Goerlich 

Counsel for Allegiant Air and Western Global 

Airlines 
Garofalo Goerlich Hainbach 

1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, Suite 800 

Washington, D.C.  20036-6802 
agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com  
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Robert P. Silverberg 
Jeffrey Johnson 

Counsel for ABX Air 

Silverberg Goldman L.L.P. 

1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 120 
Washington, D.C.  20007 

rsilverberg@sgbdc.com  

jjohnson@sgbdc.com  
 

David Heffernan 

Counsel for Alaska Airlines, Horizon Air and 
  Virgin America 

Cozen O’Connor 

1200 19th Street, NW 

Washington, D.C.  20036 
dheffernan@cozen.com  

 

Russell E. Pommer 
Associate General Counsel & Sr. 

    Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Naveen Rao 
Sr. Regulatory Affairs Counsel 

Atlas Air and Southern Air 

801 17th Street, NW, Suite 410 

Washington, D.C.  20006 
rpommer@atlasair.com  

naveen.rao@atlasair.com  

 
Mark W. Atwood 

Counsel for Kalitta Air 

Cozen O’Connor 

1200 19th Street, N.W 
Washington, D.C.  20036 

matwood@cozen.com  

 
J. Parker Erkmann 

Counsel for Hawaiian Airlines and Swift Air 

Cooley LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700 

Washington, D.C.  20004 

perkmann@cooley.com  

 
Victoria Palpant 

Senior Paralegal 

Brandon Carmack 
MN Airlines dba Sun Country Airlines 

1300 Corporate Center Curve 

Eagan, MN  55121 
tori.palpant@suncountry.com 

brandon.carmack@suncountry.com   

 

 
 

Joanne W. Young 
David Kirstein 

Counsel for Spirit Airlines and 21 Air 

Kirstein & Young 

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 600 South 

Washington, D.C.  20004 

jyoung@yklaw.com   
dkirstein@yklaw.com  

 

John R. Mietus, Jr. 
Counsel for Centurion Air Cargo and Sky Lease  

Cargo 

Law Office of John Mietus 

12505 Park Potomac Ave., 6th Floor 
Potomac, MD  20854 

john@mietuslaw.com  

 
Kevin Montgomery 

Polar Air Cargo 

801 17th Street, NW, Suite 410 
Washington, D.C.  20006 

kevin.montgomery@ polaraircargo.com  

chartersales@atlasair.com  

 
Malcolm L. Benge 

Counsel for National Airlines 

KMA Zuckert LLC 
888 17th Street, NW, Suite 700 

Washington, DC  20006 

mbenge@kmazuckert.com  

 
Robert Land 

Reese Davidson 

JetBlue Airways 
1212 New York Avenue, NW 

Suite 1212 

Washington DC 20005 
robert.land@jetblue.com 

reese.davidson@jetblue.com 

 

Evelyn Sahr 
Drew Derco 

Counsel for JetBlue Airways 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, 12th Floor 

Washington, D.C.  20006 

esahr@eckertseamans.com  
dderco@eckertseamans.com 
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George Novak 
President and CEO 

Paul Doell 

National Air Carrier Association 

1000 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1700 
Arlington, VA 22209 

gnovak@naca.cc  

Pdoell@naca.aero 
 

Robert E. Cohn 

Patrick Rizzi 
Counsel for Frontier Airlines 

Hogan Lovells 

555 13th Street, NW 

Washington, D.C.  20004 
robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com  

patrick.rizzi@hoganlovells.com  

 
             
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         
____________________________________ 

                  David M. Endersbee 
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